

17 March 2020

Puja Patel Adviser, Listings Compliance (Sydney) Australian Securities Exchange Limited 20 Bridge Street Sydney NSW 2000

By email: ListingsComplianceSydney@asx.com.au

OFX: Notice of Initial Substantial Holder

Please find attached a Notice of Initial Substantial Holder (Form 603) in OFX Group Limited. This notice relates to positions held by Matthew Gilmour and his associated entities.

Yours sincerely

Glisder Eli-

Elisabeth Ellis

Chief Legal Officer and Company Secretary

OFX Group Limited

For further information

Elisabeth Ellis: elisabeth.ellis@ofx.com +61 412 725 949

Form 603

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme	OFX GR	OUP LI		THE PARTY OF THE P
ACN/APSN	ACN 1	65 602	273	7787
Details of substantial holder Name ACN/APEN (if applicable)	* *	RICHARD	GILMOUR	B ASSOCIATED ENTITLES

The holder became a substantial holder on

B 10312020

2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (5) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
OPDINARY	12,517,212	12,517,212	5.03%

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities	
REFER ANNEXURE	1	ent there seems thereon to consider	
	1.5 referre 5.60 events	est matabox atm champ	

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities	
REFER ANNEX			1,000	
ALMER A THURST ASSESSMENT OF A	CONTRACTOR OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	CONTRACTOR OF THE ACTION AND ACTION AND ACTION AND ACTION AND ACTION ACT		

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration	1 (5)	Class and number of securities	
refer anne	EXCRE 1	Cash	Non-cash	CONTRACTOR SET SERVICE TO	
Contract to the second	The second comment of the second				1
				A TOWNS AND A STATE OF THE	2650.00

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/AFSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
REFER AUNEXUR	€ 4
W.C.F.	BEFERENCE REEL TO POST OF

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name		Ack	tress	
REFER	ANNEXU	RE	1.	

Signature

sign here MATTHEW RICHARD CHUMOUR capacity arector/self

DIFFECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is dearly set, out in paragraph 7 of the form.
- See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one diass unless divided into separate classes.
- 5) The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant interest in.
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (7) Indude details of:
 - (a) any relevant agreement or other diroumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 67 (E(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate datails of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating dearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included or any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

"Annexure 1"

THIS IS "ANNEXURE A" OF 2 PAGES REFERRED TO IN FORM 603 NOTICE OF INITIAL SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER

OFX GROUP LIMITED (OFX) ACN 165 602 273

CTE	GN	T A	7978	TEN	W 7

PRINT NAME	Matthew Richard Gilmour	CAPACITY	Director
	12 /		
SIGN HERE	11/22/1	DATE	16/03/2020

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securities
OWNER OF SHARES POWER TO VOTE AND DISPOSE	ORDINARY 9,245,200
OWNER OF SHARES POWER TO VOTE AND DISPOSE	ORDINARY 1,975,000
OWNER OF SHARES POWER TO VOTE AND DISPOSE	ORDINARY 1,297,012
	OWNER OF SHARES POWER TO VOTE AND DISPOSE OWNER OF SHARES POWER TO VOTE AND DISPOSE OWNER OF SHARES POWER

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
MATTHEW RICHARD	MATTHEW RICHARD	MATTHEW RICHARD	ORDINARY 9,245,200
GILMOUR	GILMOUR	GILMOUR	
M & J GILMOUR PTY	M & J GILMOUR PTY	M & J GILMOUR PTY	ORDINARY 1,975,000
LTD <maja trust=""></maja>	LTD <maja trust=""></maja>	LTD <maja trust=""></maja>	
M & J GILMOUR SUPER PTY LTD <m & J GILMOUR SUPERANNUATION FUND></m 	M & J GILMOUR SUPER PTY LTD <m &="" fund="" gilmour="" j="" superannuation=""></m>	M & J GILMOUR SUPER PTY LTD <m &="" fund="" gilmour="" j="" superannuation=""></m>	ORDINARY 1,297,012

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration (9)	Class and number of securities
MATTHEW RICHARD GILMOUR			9,245,200
M & J GILMOUR PTY LTD <maja trust=""></maja>			1,975,000
M & J GILMOUR SUPER PTY LTD <m & J GILMOUR SUPERANNUATION FUND></m 	OPEN		994,994
	12/03/2020	\$1.00	202,018
	13/03/2020	\$0.93	100,000
	CLOSE		1,297,012

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
MATTHEW RICHARD GILMOUR	SELF
M.& J GILMOUR PTY LTD <maja trust=""></maja>	DIRECTOR AND ULTIMATE BENEFICIAL OWNER
M & J GILMOUR SUPER PTY LTD <m &="" j<br="">GILMOUR SUPERANNUATION FUND></m>	DIRECTOR AND ULTIMATE BENEFICIAL OWNER

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
MATTHEW RICHARD GILMOUR	8 FLORENCE AVENUE COLLAROY NSW 2097
M & J GILMOUR PTY LTD <maja trust=""></maja>	SUITE 126 117 OLD PITTWATER ROAD BROOKVALE NSW 2100
M & J GILMOUR SUPER PTY LTD <m &="" j<br="">GILMOUR SUPERANNUATION FUND></m>	SUITE 126 117 OLD PITTWATER ROAD BROOKVALE NSW 2100